GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 42
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18" JULY, 2022

SUICIDES BY SERVICEMEN AND EX-SERVICEMEN
42. SHRI A. A. RAHIM:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the number of servicemen and ex-servicemen who have committed suicide over the past five years, branch-wise;

(b) the details of the particular steps and support given towards ensuring the sound mental health of the servicemen and ex-servicemen; and

(c) the details of the amount of money allocated towards the same to ensure sound mental health of servicemen and ex-servicemen, over the last five years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI AJAY BHATT)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

(a): The details of Physical Casualties (Fatal) occurred due to suspected suicides by serving personnel in the armed forces in the past five years are as under:-

Armed Force Deaths by suicides
Army 642
Navy 29
Air Force 148

However, the Government doesn’t centrally maintain the data on suicides committed by the Ex-Servicemen.

(b): For management of Stress and Suicides in services, the Armed Forces are continuously evolving measures to improve the stress mitigating mechanisms. An elaborate Mental Health programme has been formulated and is in vogue since 2009.

Various mechanisms to observe and identify Armed Forces personnel with Psychiatry problems including depression and suicidal tendencies are in place. Detailed guidelines for psychiatric examination, diagnosis, treatment and disposal of service personnel and their families suffering from psychiatric disorders have been promulgated by Director General Armed Forces Medical Services (DGAFMS).

Personnel at high risk of stress are identified and counseled by unit Commanding Officers, Regimental Medical Officers and Junior Leaders as per laid down procedures. All personnel returning to unit after leave are interviewed, counseled and medically examined by the Regimental Medical Officers. Stress markers/warning signs of stress are looked for and motivational talks rendered to all.

Following proactive steps have been taken by Armed Forces Medical Services (AFMS) for providing quality care and support for psychological conditions and disorders in Armed

Forces:-
(1) Mental health issues including basic counseling skills and combat stress management are a part of military training curriculum for all ranks (officers and other ranks).

(i1) Major Armed Forces hospitals have well equipped Psychiatry departments that function as therapeutic, training and teaching centres.

(iii) Psychological counselors are trained at earmarked AFMS hospitals and this training helps the medical professionals to identify high risk cases and their further psychological management.

(iv) Non-Medical personnel are also trained in basic counseling/mentoring skills.
They act as a link between soldiers and well-trained Army Medical Corps (AMC) professional personnel.

v) Studies on causes/issues related to suicide/fratricides are carried out from time to time and suitable educational material is disseminated for education of troops.

Administrative actions:

(vi) Addressing grievances through interactions at all levels.
(vii) Regular and frequent spells of leave is ensured for troops, especially in field areas.

(viii) Ensuring Buddy system in units.

Welfare of troops and families:

(ix) Welfare activities like provision of married accommodation, schooling and recreational facilities are given a thrust.

(x) Armed Forces Wives Welfare Association members (ladies) too are involved in fruitful de-stressing interactions with the wives of soldiers.
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Yoga and meditation:

(xi) Introduction of Yoga : Yoga as a stress buster has been introduced in the Armed Forces.

(xii) Besides these, non-medical counselors like the religious teachers (Pandit/
Granthis/ Maulvis) from each unit are also trained in couselling as the soldiers repose faith in them.

Capacity Building:

(xiii) Both Medical and Non-medical personnel are being trained in counseling to offer their services both in peace and in combat zones.

(xiv) Training of doctors and junior leaders to identify and handle high risk

individuals.
(xv) Providing holistic preventive, promotive, curative and rehabilitative health care.

Army

The issue of stress is being addressed by the Commanders in a comprehensive manner at various levels. Sessions for stress management are organized by Commanders and Psychiatrists at all major stations. Counseling is an intrinsic component of 23 Psychiatric Centres in the Army manned by well trained and qualified Psychiatrists and Psychiatric Nursing Assistants.

Specific measures are put in place as part of the multi-pronged strategy to address stress in Army, these include sensitization of Commanders on the subject, addressing grievances through interactions, implementation of ‘buddy’ system, welfare measures like provision of adequate married accommodation, good schooling, recreation facilities etc.

Indian Navy

In order to augment mental Health Care and reduce mental stress among Naval Personnel, the following initiatives been implemented in the Indian Navy:

(1) Station Mental Health Centres have been established in Mumbai,
Vishakhapatnam, Kochi, Port Blair, Goa and Karwar. Family counselors at Family Welfare centres provide Psychological Counselling.

(i1) Psychological Counselling is also provided at full fledged Department of Psychiatry at large Naval stations. Apart from posted psychiatrist, services of clinical psychologists and counselors are hired.
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(iii) Training of manpower:
(a) Training of Medical Officer and Paramedical personnel in ‘Mental Health
First Aid’.
(b) Training of non medical personnel in Mental Health - keep your Buddy safe.

(¢) Increase in strength of trained Human resources in terms of increased seats for MD (Psychiatry) and starting of new training courses such as M. Phil in Clinical Psychiatry, M. Phil in Psycho Social work and Diploma in Psychiatric Nursing in Department of Psychiatry at INHS Asvini under Scheme B of National Mental Health Programme, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.

(iv) A toll-free Suicide Helpline is available exclusively for Indian Navy personnel

at INHS Asvini.

V) A comprehensive policy to prevent suicide among serving Naval personnel bring out strategy IN-SMART (Indian Navy Strategy for Mental Health Assistance Resilience and Training) was promulgated on 12.04.2022.

Indian Air Force

The following measures have been taken by IAF to ensure sound mental health amongst the Air Warriors:-

(1) A “Psychological Evaluation and Remedial Actions Committee” (PERAC) under the Chairmanship of Air Officer-in-Charge Administration (AOA) with Air Officer-in-Charge Personnel (AOP) and DGMS(Air) as main members meet twice in a year. The committee has been set up for better understanding of the suicides in the IAF and reviews all measures in [AF for creating a stress free environment and prevention of suicides.

(i1) 114 Civilian Psychological Counselors trained in Clinical Psychology and Stress Management have been employed at various stations in IAF for counseling of service personnel and their dependents.

(ii1) Service Counselors: Training of service personnel in psychological counseling and stress management is being conducted at CHAF, Bangalore for a duration of 08 weeks. 149 Air Warriors have been trained till date and are functioning as Service Counselors at various stations in IAF.

(iv) Service Mentors: A five day Mentor course for training of officers and airmen to facilitate early recognition of psychological symptoms is being conducted at IAM (Institute of Aerospace Medicine). 742 Mentors have been trained till date.
These trained Mentors are posted in training establishments and various other stations of IAF for counseling and early recognition of mental illness amongst the trainees, service personnel and their dependents.
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V) All personnel with psychological issues are referred by service mentors and service counselors for further evaluation of SMC (Station Medical Centre) by a trained psychological counselor. If required, they are further referred to a Psychiatrist at the nearest service hospital for follow up.

(vi) Mansik Sahayta Helpline: ~ All India toll free helpline 1800-110-080 is functional at Air Force Central Medical Establishment, Delhi and caters for any assistance required round the clock.

(vii) Psychological First Aid (PFA) training has been introduced in all units of IAF with effect from 26 Feb 2020 to recognize early mental health symptoms and provide psychological first aid on the spot. The trained Air Warriors act as first responders and help in developing adaptive coping mechanisms in Air Warriors and families. A total of' 4075 Air Warriors have been trained in PFA till date.

(viii) Online Counseling Capsule for all civilian Psychological Counselors is being conducted by TAM on half yearly basis for their familiarization with IAF working environment and issues pertaining to the service. Three such courses have been conducted till date last being on 20 Apr 2022.

(ix) Educational material in the form of advisory and power point presentations/ movies and suicide prevention have been uploaded on DGMS (Air) website for creating awareness amongst the service personnel and their dependents.

x) Various workshops and lectures on Mental Health and Stress Management are being conducted quarterly in all IAF stations as part of Mission Zindagi Campaign.

All types of medical treatment including mental health are available to the ECHS beneficiaries through a vast network of Polyclinics, Empanelled Health Care Organisations and Service Hospitals spread across the country.

Adequate funds are always allocated for provision of comprehensive healthcare for armed forces personnel and ex-servicemen which comprises preventive, promotive and curative components. No dedicated fund allocation is made for mental health care, however, the same is ensured within the framework of comprehensive healthcare.

%k %k % %k k

https://lwww.staffnews.in


HRT PR
& FATeT
T H famT
AT FHT
HARITRT U4 HEAT 42
18 S[ells, 2022 & R & fow

At 3 @ AP grT TR

42. S T.U. QA :
T T&TT AAT Ig IdTel Pl HaT HLar -

(@) ford urg auf # eAecaT S arer dfdst 3R gd AfAwt Hr rar-ar dear fopael ¥ ;

(@) fawi 3 @ AfAwr & e Taryar gafa & F far semw
fadw weaAt 3R & 7 FerEar @ <l F@ ¥ AR

@) e o= aut & dfFw 3R q@ AFwT & Al @ @ ghRa &xa
& forw mafed & 718 gaafy & <@l F=r | 2

3t
Y& FATT H TST FA (A 3619 91¢e)
(@) TS U/ gul 3 AT FA3T H JIRA PIAD gRT Hr 38 Afgay
AT & PRUT ARG FT F &dled (1R) & Aaxor Aeafaf@ad € -

AW JaT HIeATAT & FROT g§ Hid
Qer 642
AT 29
g 148

dufl, AR Haqd AfAdT gRT A IT$ A T 3T T ITWEG heglpd ®U
A Bl § |
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(@) AT & Targ 3R cHSAT & T & T AW VAU, T HH Pl Dl
JOTell # GUR o & oI dad 3Url 1 farE X ©& & | U faeqd Aaafdaes
TIELY HIRIBHA IR fhar arar § 31K I 2009 & vaelad & § |

TAE FeT Fifdd AR FAART & @Y 3R AR AT Ughy & Sedh
e 3R ugaa & o RAffiea gomeh § | #aRT Riftecar, sg, Sarer 3R
SIfdd AR 3d TRAR S AATD W1 I & & @l Far § Hada & qag #
farqa AvTede SefituwuaTy grRT SRy fRar S @ ¥ |

31cafdd gargaed Ffd i ugaa Hr St § 3R [aiRa ufteansd &
HIAR HASI I3HE, WdAe & Rftear 3fRAERE 3R Hfag T W FrRikd
HIAFRET gRT SAh drzafersr Hr S & | DM & g4rd, aud A A diea
arel gt it &1 IS & Rfecar 3REMEl grT defcdRr, dEafeer AR
Riffcada S & ST & | 9T P Teh AThL/Idaal el H ggard 6 ST ©
3R @t SIfdApl & ISR ardt & AT & |

U QA3 F FAArdeAD FAfdar AR BHIER $ forw quradve dwae iR
e Ve X & forw e aar Riftecar Qansi grr aahar Tawy [eafaf@a HEH 3T T § :-

(i) T Pr3aATeRT Fhed 3N g dd@ Yaud Afed ARG TaELT He, T
Y& (3RER 3R 3T Y&) & fow =g ufAeTor ureashd &1 feedm @ & |

(i) THE FAE VAT ATl A FATGoId AATATBCAT TATT Td & o Rfecd, gfRreTor 3R fALTOT hegl & T F HE A ¥ |

(iii) FAIAAE PETERT Bl ARG TThTATE 3udrer & uff&a frar Smar &
3R I uferor Rfhcar 9t B daa § J3 o REd AAal @1 adr e AR
3k 3 P FAAdSAIAD gaaa o Rfced R & Jeradr &ar ¢ |
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(iv) IR-Rfrcar mfFwr H o Fo wafeer/ dAecio Faed & ulRfaa e srar
¢ | 7 dfaet 3R guidiatad deg Rfehcar PR (Tuadl) Whade Hiidet & d=

Uk Dl HIHA P & |

(v) cHGIT/HATJecTT ¥ FAd BRUN/ATHA W FAI-HAG W 37T HI
STaT & 3R A7 gohfsal & v sugs AeTfOrh Arealt o1 faawor foar Srar @ |

R I GECARCIE)

(vi) I TR W WREWR arar & AeIH & RApraar o1 [Aaror |

(vii) =T ghisal fadud: Hes &7 #, & for Aafda 3R AT 3da W
AP UG fohar Ser glara fhar Srar € |

(viii) et & dfs feea o gAaria o |

A= gopfeal i aftart &1 wearor

(ix) faamied 3mard, TgioHT 3R AARSTH AT & e Sl HedATohRT el W SN fear Sfrar & |

(x) 37 BIAST IBFE JThIX TAATAT AFY (Afeeny) o1 AfFT A ufadt &
Y AT F I Teed hT WER aret # i gl o e A §3m ¢ |

et 3R eI

(xi) T BT YR : FAH AT H J19T Bl Th dA1d A &b ATA &b dR W IRHA fomam

IRATE |

i)y zES HAND, s Fac ¥ N-Rfvcar Rt & & affies es afzarmef/aied) o oY greterant & wu d ufdfea forar = § =ife dfFe 39 )
FRIET I &
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&7arar faaor
(xiii) RfFcar a IR-Fafercar @, gt @ Aifd T Igo a1 a3 F U= Ja ve el & Tt RIS & & UITEId fpu ST @ € |

(xiv) 3T SNTEHA gab <TRhAT Pl UdT 9Tl 3R T & v sferedi 3R #fag agea
I UTRATET &I |

(xv) FHY, fAIRF, Nicdrss, SUaRcAs AR gadifaa Rafscar glawr @ uee o |

Helr

ddTa o ATH Bl AT TR W ATUS TG F FATSY b gRT TATUT fopam 317 @r & | Toft
UHE FERAAT W HAS IR AAIATAD §RT T 6T LA & TF RIS U S El
AT TRAGTOT 3 36T UTE AAI=ATADT 3R AATI AN ATFT HErepl gRT HATferd Jel
& 23 AAIAAD hegl H BISATHT HAHT TCh & |

QAT A I gT A o fT gg-3maredl 0 & e & Rk W) 99w A marm s
&, fad ford fAvg X Al B GdeaMe aa1ar, arddid & gRT fRAPrRIdal o1 AT,

THT YTl &7 EhaTeaad, SedTuThRY 3UTT i o vaTa darfes 3mard &1 uraya, 3
Taarera, AARS glawamd scanfe anfdre € |

HRAT AT

AT FIfAR & FCT AARAS TR AT & FI9T 3R AGR¥P aag ge= & o,
HRAT AGT # Ao fld Usel foharilcad &1 o1 W@ § -
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(i)

Has, famr@ucead, Hifed, Uie ey, Ml 3R AR F FAT AATTD T

Feg TG Fr aw § | gRAR Feamor degl W aRaRe FEger, FOdae
PTSHTIT UeTeT hid § |

(ii)

g3 AT TERAAT T HYOT FAAIATTAD TTHIT F FAAAAITAD Hrsdterdl Y Uar Hr

ST & | 1T AASIADT b 3T, [FoAfahe AAATAGT 3R PSR! Hr Jary 9 off

ST E |

(iii)

(iv)

STereifer &1 gfreyor

(@) ‘ACED T UrAfde Ferddar d RAfecar e 3 quiafecar
Tfdeht o1 fNToT |

(@) HAATES T # IR RAfhear wifder o1 gfator - 3ua A7 o griaa

IGeTT |

@) TET ATATID T HIAHH, FAELY AR TRAR Hed107 HATerd Sl ATt
@' & ded JBvATaed, ARG A FAaARer RAfecar Qsmer # wedt (FERer Rfhcan) & et Y Tereht URITEIT AT T &THdT H gl e 3R fFerfadd FART TAfhcar # wA.fhel., AGHD FATSD HA # TA. e AR AT
AT 3 FETelaAT S AT UTAGTOT UTSThAT Y YRH T |

HSTATIATH 3PAT T AR AT Hifdet & fore fadw &7 & wes el garss

AN
TS 3Uelsy & |
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(V) TARA AQAT FIfFDT & TET HcHAGT Udhed & foIw AT 12.04.22 & HTS0A-THUAUIRE (AATHD T HEIdT UidEheda Td UTIGTUT g HRAT AT T0TA1Q)

ATHS Teh T AT el TEITU fhaT AT & |

IEGIR IR GG

HRAT argaar gr1 arg AR & FALT TaeY AGRAD TRy GRAafd v & faw
fAeafai@d sury fobw amv §:-

() T IPER-SA-AToT YATHS (T3NT) & TTY TR HE-3A-9TST difdtep (T3 3R ESNUATH (1Y) & YHW HeEAT T IJCILTAT H Teh a¥ H &I aR Teh "HAMd=ATIeh [deprd
3R sTERICHAS HEars gfAfar (dmed) i doa Hir e & | afdfa & T aRdT
agAAT H B & AT & UTd Jgc] HHSA TIhTad el & fohar mam 3R a%
AR Gl # HcASA3T & dATadD TRA IR = Fhald A o] e v gt
SUTAT &7 FHTAT AT |

(i) ARAT agaT & faffea TAAT W G DIt 3R 3 IfAST & AT v
e & v 114 Rfafoma aadeae et @ dAaf@s e 3R daa
g H giRITETT el §U AT feham AT & |

(i) VAT AVSTAT — JAT BIfTh] P WTIATTH, T F AAIATAD WA T T

UgUe # 08 Tats Y 3af &1 ufNeTor Ui P T IS R ST T 1 ARAT argaT & fafdee TeEAAT W 31T deb 149 arg &fet ot giATaTd e feam aram & 30 a dar
QTALTETAT3 o FT H PIHA PIIL S |
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(v) @ FHed- R va agdfast & gfieor ¥ mdvea (s dege 3w
TIRINE AR F AAd=iaew daon H e gear e & fow o feada Fcd d
DT TSI TohaT ST T © | 37T db 742 Hew uiAfera fopw a1w § | 37 ufrefor ura e ar
ufra37f, Jr difdet 3R 3% ST & dra AARS AR i e geara 3R
UeTd e o AR argaaT & GiRIeTor T3t 3R fAffes 3= vt & darg fear

IATE |

(v) ANIAD ATHS ¥ AT Gef ridfept ot uiRAeToT Ut AAdTAe wraAteran3it gRT T (T Rifthcar deg) & 3m f Strg & fow aar ded 3R A1 FEagea gRT RO FoRaT ST & | 3RSl Usa W, AATAThedeh §RI 3e¢ 3eJad S o] Fsigreh!
QAT 3 ETATS HSAT AT & |

(vi) HATATHS TSI eoUdelTded - AT e TAThed! TATLAT, e H A& HRA™T
2Tel T eUelTsa 1800-110-080 RN & 3R I et fopdl off Feraar &g 3ucey W&l & |

(vii) HRAT GGHAT B G ShrsAT H fEATH 26 HEA 2020 § AATHS TIreey Fadt F&TOT T e TEaTe v AAATD TS SUAR (AUHn) Tfraror gRe fear armm & 3R
% TAT W ¢ FAdAIAh WS SUTR Yerd el & | UfNeior urg arg e g
ufafshar few@re arall & oiE H X § 3R arg et 3 aRart 7 sregger Hifter d faerfld et 3 Ferrdr A & | IUhT # 377a da $or 4075 argiifae ufifara e are €

(viii) 3EUTH gRT AT UR WX ABUCH HR gRALT 3R a1 F Scue
HHAT T 30T IRTT HUa & fow gl 3df@e Fadeae goeert & fow
TS FPI3ATIT HTHA BT ATl fRIT ST W/ & |
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(ix) T P 3R 39 AT & fiT SR 29 & for g 3R R
tarse USieerd/Hdsl & &0 A Afare A SSivATy (ary) dadrse Hude fohar
AT |

(x) o foeeal 31 & ’Rew & & & Tl IBrre TUEl # AGS
Ty 3R garg udue X fAffe dRIRmem3 3R careaal &1 3 R &

W

arelfFelfenl & farrer Acad, Uacag Fareed sl 3R S d g aar
3Tl & ATH & ARID TR Afed T IR & Rfhcar 3uar sdivad feTuRel &l Uy § |

(I1) FAH BT FIfdd IR Hagd St & fov Taeeg & s gaaa &g

g gt fAfAAT @1 3rded @idr ® e fAaReE, S, MR ged anfdd gd & AP T ¢EHTA & fov fohdl g &1 GAOT AT &1 e @@

forar Sar § auifl, 38 §Fy Ty SEHTe & Saad A & gatia fear Sar €
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